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england.londonigfund@nhs.net 

 

Dear GP / Practice manager 

 
Launch of London STP’s Improvement Grant Application Process for 2019/20 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 Applications for improvement grant funding support must be submitted 

by 5pm on Friday 20th July 2018 to england.londonigfund@nhs.net 

 A letter of support from your CCG for your specific scheme must be submitted 

with your application. See Appendix A for contact details 

 Applications for funding must be for eligible works with a total value greater 
than £7,500 inclusive of any fees and VAT 

 Funding will be for items eligible for funding in accordance with the current 

NHS (General Medical Services – Premises Costs) Directions 2013 only 

 Funding is for schemes to be delivered in the 2019/20 financial year. 

 Successful applications will be awarded funds at 66% of the cost of eligible 
works  

 Until such time that the revised Premises Cost Directions are  published,  bids 
will be assessed in line with the current (2013) Directions 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 

The London STP’s Improvement Grant Programme is inviting applications from GP 

contractors for schemes to be delivered in the 2019/20 financial year.  

The process for successful applications to proceed to the award of funding is 

detailed in this letter and accompanying attachments that together make up the 

London STP’s IG 2019/20 application pack. The eligibility criteria and conditions for 

funding are also detailed. Practices are therefore advised to read this letter and the 

accompanying attachments in full before submitting an application for funding. 

 

Letter to all London GP 
Contract Holders & Practice 
Managers 
 

** By Email ** 

London IG Team 

NHS England 
1st Floor 

Skipton House 
80 London Road 

London 
SE1 6LH 

 
10th May 2018 
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Please find attached: 

 London STP’s Improvement Grant application form for 2019/20, which is 

being sent to practices on behalf of the 5 London STP estates leads. This is a 

new form and is required to be submitted when applying for a grant from the 

2019/20 fund. No other application forms will be accepted. 

 A document listing some examples of items that are eligible for funding and 

some that are not. This document will help check that your application fits 

within the eligibility criteria for improvement grants to save time, effort and 

subsequent disappointment. 

 A link to the NHS (General Medical Services – Premises Costs) Directions 

2013 with which all funding must comply. You are advised to read this 

document in accordance with the declaration in the Improvement Grant 

application form: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/18401

7/NHS__General_Medical_Services_-_Premises_Costs__Directions_2013.pdf 

 Appendix A, the contact details for your local CCG and STP estates leads.  

Your local CCG estate or primary care lead will be responsible for providing 

the CCG’s strategic and financial support (where applicable) and will be your 

first point of contact when requesting your letter of support.  STP estates 

leads work with their local CCGs and other health and care stakeholders to 

develop and agree their Sustainability & Transformation Partnership Estates 

strategies, which encompass all investment bids, projects and schemes, 

including improvement grants. The STP estates leads will be responsible for 

prioritising bids to ensure that estates projects support the STP clinical service 

strategy.   

 

Revised Premises Costs Directions are expected to be published during 2018. Until 

such time that these are available, practices should work on the basis that bids will 

be assessed in line with the NHS (General Medical Services – Premises Costs) 

Directions 2013.  This means that successful applications will be awarded funds at 

66% of the cost of eligible works.  

Practices are advised to take note of items that are not eligible for funding. Such 

items include, but are not limited to: 

 the repair or maintenance of premises, or the purchase, repair or 

maintenance of furniture, furnishings and equipment [ref: 9(c)] 

 any works made necessary as a result of fair wear & tear [ref: 9(h)] 

 requests for air-conditioning units and solar panels [ref: 9(g)] 

 retrospective applications for funding for works already started or completed 

These will be rejected if applied for so you are encouraged to read the Directions 

and refer to the example list of eligible and non-eligible items to understand the 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/184017/NHS__General_Medical_Services_-_Premises_Costs__Directions_2013.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/184017/NHS__General_Medical_Services_-_Premises_Costs__Directions_2013.pdf


 

3 

works that cannot be funded when making your application to avoid submitting 

applications that will be declined. 

All practices are also advised to take note of the conditions of funding set out in the 

Directions, which contain clauses that require premises to remain in use by the NHS 

for a minimum number of years, dependent on the size of the improvement grant 

awarded. The current requirements are as follows:  

 For projects costing up to £100,000 plus VAT, for at least 5 years 

 Projects between £100,000 and £250,000 plus VAT, for at least 10 years 

 Projects over £250,000 plus VAT, for at least 15 years 

 

Professional support costs will be in line with the funding specified under paragraphs 

13 – 15 of the NHS (General Medical Services – Premises Costs) Directions 2013, 

and will be reimbursed to GP practices as part of individual non recurrent revenue 

scheme costs. 

 

THE LONDON STP’s IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROCESS 2019/20 

The process for applications for London STP’s Improvement Grant funding for 

schemes to be funded for delivery in 2019/20 comprises of a number of stages. An 

indicative timeline of the process is provided below. 

Stage Indicative Timeline 

Applications for funding submitted by practices with 

evidence of CCG support 

Mid May – 20th July 2018 

Review of bids submitted by London Improvement 
Grant team to identify bids eligible for funding 

20th July – End Sep 2018 

Consideration and prioritisation by STPs Oct – Nov 2018 

Application for 2019/20 capital funding made by NHS 
England (London), on behalf of its 5 STPs, based on 
bids eligible for funding 

Dec 2018 – Jan 2019 

London STP’s 2019/20 capital allocation confirmed Jan 2019 

Schemes recommended for the award of funding are 
notified and due diligence can commence 

Jan 2019 onwards 

 

Please note that the indicative dates given in the table above are intended to be for 

guidance only and may be subject to change. Any key dates relevant to each stage 

of the process will be communicated to all practices progressing through these 

stages and will not be subject to any earlier deadlines than specified above.  
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In terms of the application process, completed applications should be submitted 

by email to: England.LondonIGfund@nhs.net no later than 5pm on Friday 20th 

July 2018. 

Please ensure that your application includes a letter of support from your CCG 

(see page 6 ‘Support for Scheme’ of the application form). This should be specific to 

your application and the works for which funding is sought and should confirm the 

CCG’s strategic and financial support (where applicable). 

Where a scheme is likely to have ongoing revenue consequences, for example a 

scheme that increases the size of the practice premises that would result in an 

increase in rent reimbursements, it is likely that your CCG will want to understand 

the financial implications of this before confirming their financial support. In this case 

you should ensure that your CCG confirms its conditional support in the letter to 

accompany your initial application. They will be expected to confirm their 

unconditional support for your scheme later on, during the due diligence stage of the 

process, which will enable your scheme to proceed.  At this point, the CCG will be 

presented with a District Valuer (DV) report containing more accurate financial 

information regarding ongoing revenue implications arising from relevant schemes 

and they may either support the scheme for the award of funding or withdraw their 

support if they do not accept the ongoing revenue implications of a scheme. In the 

case where the CCG withdraws its support, a practice will be eligible to claim 

reasonable and evidenced abortive costs it has incurred in providing the detail 

required to commission a DV report. 

The London Improvement Grant team will review all applications submitted in order 

to identify bids that are either wholly or partially eligible for funding. Eligibility is 

based on the requirements set out in the NHS (General Medical Services – Premises 

Costs) Directions 2013. Practices are advised to download a copy of this document 

using the link provided above. 

Please note that any applications must be for eligible works with a total value 

greater than £7,500 inclusive of any fees and VAT. This is to comply with 

capital funding requirements and any applications for funding less than this 

amount will be rejected. 

All bids that are either wholly or partially eligible for funding will form the basis of an 

application to be made by NHS England (London), on behalf of its 5 STPs, for an 

allocation of capital funding for the 2019/20 financial year. Once the capital allocation 

is confirmed, practices that have submitted eligible applications and completed the 

due diligence stage of the process will be recommended for the award of funding. 

The due diligence stage of the process will require the practice to submit more 

detailed information regarding their scheme. The information required at this stage is 

specific to the scheme and includes such information as; 3 competitive quotes, site 

plans, photographs of the premises, detailed drawings, planning permission, and, for 

mailto:England.LondonIGfund@nhs.net
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leasehold properties, evidence of leases and landlord’s consent. Detailed guidance 

will be provided for any scheme progressing to this stage of the process. Practices 

submitting applications that require planning permission are strongly advised to 

ensure their submissions are as complete as possible when applying for funding.   

Should there be more schemes that can be approved than funding available, which 

is likely, London’s 5 STPs reserve the right to either agree a prioritisation process 

over a two year period or reduce their level of improvement grant contribution for 

approved schemes. Representatives from your LMCs, STP and CCG will be 

consulted regarding any prioritisation criteria. 

 

SUMMARY 

The closing date for applications is 5pm on Friday 20th July 2018. 

Completed application forms must be submitted before this date and must be 

accompanied by a letter of support from your CCG for the specific scheme detailed 

in the application form. 

Funding is for schemes to be delivered in the 2019/20 financial year and applications 

for funding must be for eligible works with a total value greater than £7,500 inclusive 

of any fees and VAT. 

Funding will be to a value of 66% of the cost of eligible works.  

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

London Improvement Grant Team 
NHS England 
 

Copies to: 

STP Estate Leads 

CCG CFOs and PC leads 
Heads of Primary Care 
Assistant Heads of Primary Care 
Community Health Partnerships (London) 

NHS Property Services (London) 
Directors & senior officers of Capital Finance & Estates 
Londonwide LMCs officers 
BHR LMCs officers 
Surrey & Sussex LMC officers 
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Appendix A: STP and CCG estates contacts 

STP Estates contacts Email address 

NCL 
 

Diane Macdonald 
 

diane.macdonald3@nhs.net 
 

CCGs   

Barnet 
 

Matt Backler 
 

matt.backler@nhs.net 
 

Camden 
 

Matt Black 
 

mattblack@nhs.net 
 

Haringey 
 

Sarah Barron (until 
30 June 2018)  

Philippa Newman 

Please email both contacts 
sarah.barron2@nhs.net 

philippa.newman3@nhs.net 

Islington 
 

Liam Beadman 
 

liam.beadman@nhs.net 
 

Enfield 
 

John Piesse 
Richard Weetman 

jpiesse@nhs.net 
richardgweetman@gmail.com 

 

STP Estates contacts Email address 

NEL 
 

Henry Black 
Ana Icleanu 

henryblack@nhs.net 
anamaria.icleanu@nhs.net  

CCGs   

Barking & 
Dagenham 

Natalie Keefe 
 

natalie.keefe@nhs.net 
 

City & Hackney 
 

Richard Bull 
 

richardbull@nhs.net 
 

Havering 
 

Natalie Keefe 
 

natalie.keefe@nhs.net 
 

Newham 
 

Jason Kelder 
 

jason.kelder@nhs.net 
 

Redbridge 
 

Natalie Keefe 
 

natalie.keefe@nhs.net 
 

Tower Hamlets 
 

Dean Musk 
Jenny Cooke 

dean.musk@nhs.net 
jenny.cooke@nhs.net 

Waltham Forest 
 

Carl Edmonds 
Aklasur Ahmed 

c.edmonds@nhs.net 
aklasur.ahmed@nhs.net 

 

STP Estates contacts Email address 

NWL 
 

Sue Hardy 
David Cox 

Amanda Gregory 

sue.hardy1@nhs.net 
david.cox7@nhs.net 

amanda.gregory5@nhs.net 

CCGs   

Brent  
 

Neil Ferrelly 
Fana Hussain 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
fana.hussain@nhs.net 

Central London 
(Westminster) 

Neil Ferrelly 
Holly Manktelow 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
holly.manktelow@nhs.net 

Ealing 
 

Neil Ferrelly 
Kamran Bhatti 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
kamran.bhatti@nhs.net 

mailto:aklasur.ahmed@nhs.net
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Harrow 
 

Neil Ferrelly 
Michelle Elston 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
m.elston@nhs.net 

Hillingdon 
 

Neil Ferrelly 
Rigoberto Pizarro 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
rigoberto.pizarro@nhs.net 

Hounslow 
 

Neil Ferrelly 
Chris Jack 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
christopherjack@nhs.net 

West London 
 

Neil Ferrelly 
Kate Brady 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
kate.brady3@nhs.net 

Hammersmith and 
Fulham 

Neil Ferrelly 
Toby Hyde 

nferrelly@nhs.net 
toby.hyde@nhs.net 

 

STP Estates contacts Email address 

SEL 
 
 

Malcolm Hines 
Malcolm Brydon 

Paul White 

malcolm.hines@nhs.net 
malcolm.brydon@nhs.net 

pwhite3@nhs.net 

CCGs   

Bexley 
 

Nisha Wheeler 
Sarah Birch 

nisha.wheeler@nhs.net 
sarah.birch2@nhs.net 

Bromley 
 

Lucy Hindell 
Mark Cheung 

lucy.hindell@nhs.net 
mark.cheung@nhs.net 

Greenwich 
 

Nick Brown 
Simon James 

nick.brown1@nhs.net 
simon,james4@nhs.net 

Lambeth 
 

Christine Caton 
 

christine.caton@nhs.net 
 

Lewisham 
 

Tony Read 
Jacqueline Malone 

tonyread@nhs.net 
jacqueline.malone@nhs.net 

Southwark 
 

Rebecca Scott 
 

rebecca.scott4@nhs.net 
 

 

STP Estates contacts Email address 

SWL 
 

Elizabeth Youard 
 

elizabeth.youard@swlondon.nhs.uk 
 

CCGs   

Kingston 
 

Omid Gilanshah 
Kathryn Macdermott 

omid.gilanshah@swlondon.nhs.uk 
kathryn.macdermott@swlondon.nhs.uk 

Merton 
 

Lucy Lewis 
Andrew McMylor 

lucy.lewis@swlondon.nhs.uk 
andrew.mcmylor@swlondon.nhs.uk 

Richmond 
 
 

Anna Webster 
Kathryn Macdermott 

Liz Ayres 

anna.webster@swlondon.nhs.uk 
kathryn.macdermott@swlondon.nhs.uk 

liz.ayres@swlondon.nhs.uk 

Sutton 
 

Sian Hopkinson 
 

sian.hopkinson@swlondon.nhs.uk 
 

Wandsworth 
 
 

Lucy Lewis 
Kate Symons 

Andrew McMylor 

lucy.lewis@swlondon.nhs.uk 
kate.symons@swlondon.nhs.uk 

andrew.mcmylor@swlondon.nhs.uk 
Croydon 

 
Simon Keen 
Martin Ellis 

simon.keen@swlondon.nhs.uk 
martin.ellis@swlondon.nhs.uk 

 


